
 Agenda

Page 1

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 6th November, 2019

Place
Committee Room 3, Council House, Coventry

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

(a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 October, 
2019  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Keeping Young People Safe in Our City  (Pages 9 - 34)

Joint briefing note

Representatives from West Midlands Police have been invited to attend the 
meeting for the consideration of this item

Councillors P Seaman and B Gittins, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People, Councillors A S Khan and P Akhtar, 
Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities, 
Councillors K Caan and R Ali, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Public Health and Sport and Councillor K Maton, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills have also been invited to attend. 

5. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2019/2020 and 
Outstanding Issues  (Pages 35 - 40)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

6. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Private Business

Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 29 October 2019

Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, 
telephone 7683 3072, alternatively E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Suzanne Bennett no later than 9.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving 
their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, A Andrews, R Brown (Chair), J Clifford, L Kelly 
(Deputy Chair), J McNicholas, G Ridley, K Sandhu and R Singh

By invitation: Councillors P Akhtar, R Ali, K Caan, B Gittins, AS Khan, K Maton and P 
Seaman

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us

E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk
Telephone: 02476972299



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 16 October 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor R Brown 

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor A Andrews
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor L Kelly (Chair)
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor G Ridley
Councillor K Sandhu
Councillor R Singh

Other Members: Councillor G Duggins
Councillor A Lucas

Other Representatives: Chenine Bhathen, City of Culture Trust
Martin Sutherland, City of Culture Trust 

Employees:
V Castree, Place Directorate
L Gaulton, People Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate
D Nuttall, Place Directorate
G Quinton, Deputy Chief Executive (People)
A Williams, Place Directorate

Public Business

13. Chair of Meeting 

In light of the declaration detailed in Minute 14 below, Councillor Kelly chaired the 
meeting. 

14. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Brown declared an other interest in the subject of Minutes 17, 18 and 
22 below concerning City of Culture 2021 in so far as he was a representative on 
the City of Culture Trust. He remained in the meeting for the consideration of these 
items but did not Chair the meeting.  

15. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17th July, 2019 were agreed and signed as a 
true record, subject to the inclusion of the indication that Councillor Skinner was 
acting as the substitute for Councillor Ridley in the attendance for the meeting. 
There were no matters arising.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

16. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee agrees to exclude the 
press and public under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
relating to Minute 22 below headed ‘Coventry City of Culture 2021’, on the 
grounds that the report involve the likely disclosure of information defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as it contains information relating 
to the financial and business affairs of the company and in all circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

17. Coventry City of Culture 2021 

The Committee considered a report of the City of Culture Trust which provided an 
update on the plans of City of Culture 2021. Chenine Bhathen and Martin 
Sutherland, City of Culture Trust, attended the meeting for the consideration of this 
item along with Councillor R Brown, a member of the Committee and the Council’s 
representative on the Trust. Councillor G Duggins, Cabinet Member for Policy and 
Leadership also attended for this item.

The report referred to the governance arrangements for the City of Coventry 2021 
highlighting that the Trust team was taking an active role in City Readiness Board 
and it’s Sub-Group’s meetings as well as engaging with the Place Board, the 
Destination Management Partnership and the Cultural Education Partnership.

The Trust had recently confirmed funding from West Midlands Combined Authority 
(£4m), from National Lottery Heritage Fund (£3m) and an additional £450k from 
Arts 
[...]
  Date: 6th November 2019

Subject:  Keeping Young People Safe in Our City

1 Background
1.1 National concern about escalating harm to young people from violence is replicated in Coventry. 

Partners in Coventry held a summit to consider what could be done locally in January 2019.   

This report provides Scrutiny Coordinating Committee with information regarding the city-wide 
approach we are now taking to keep young people safe in our city. 

This report covers: - 

 The Young Persons Violence Prevention Strategy
 The Public Health Approach 
 Identifying vulnerable young people
 Projects, activities and partnerships and progress made
 The Police perspective
 Trend data 

A follow-on city-wide summit is planned for January 2020

2 Recommendations
2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee are recommended to:

 Note the draft strategy and progress made to date 
 Identify any recommendations for relevant Cabinet Members

3 The Strategy
3.1 In order to keep young people safe in our City we knew we would have to change the way we work, 

use existing resources more effectively and work more closely as a group of agencies across the 
City.  The Coventry Youth Violence Prevention Partnership Board (CYVPPB) was established in 
June 2019. The group includes senior representatives from Policing, Public Health, Children’s 
Services, Adult Services, Education, Probation, City of Culture, Faith Groups and Youth Justice. At 
its meeting on 17June 2019, the CYVPPB agreed to draft a multi-agency strategy using a public 
health approach to address the issue of youth violence in the City. The high-level strategy is shown 
at Appendix A. It is being presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Police and Crime 
Board and both the Adults and Childrens Safeguarding Boards for consideration and endorsement. 
This process will be completed by mid-December 2019. 

The strategy is based on taking a “public health approach” and is modelled on the strategy produced 
by the West Midlands Violence Reduction Unit (WMVRU). The WMVRU has been set up by the 
West Midlands Police and Crime Commissioner as the successor to the West Midlands Violence 
Prevention Alliance. Regional resources for tackling violence will sit with the WMVRU; as a City we 
need to align our local plans to work closely with WMVRU. The WMVRU officially launched on 2nd 
Oct 2019.

3.2 Supporting the CYVPPB are a Project Board and an Operational Group. Their roles are further 
explained in Appendix B. The Project Board oversees the delivery of two externally funded projects  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

and a project funded by the West Midlands Police and Crime Commissioner but delivered in 
Coventry. (St. Giles Trust, “teachable moments” based in University Hospital Coventry & 
Warwickshire and Wolverhampton Hospital). For further information on the projects please see 
attached One Minute Guide. The Operational Group will be developing action plans on behalf of 
the board. The membership of the operational group are primarily managers who can implement the 
strategic aims on a practical level within their service areas.

3.3 The Strategy is a 10-year strategy. This emphasises the long-term commitment of the partnership 
and recognises that this issue cannot be resolved without a sustained long-term effort.

3.4 Approach and progress against the six key objectives in the strategy:

 Building Strong Foundations – this priority is about gathering intelligence and scoping the 
problem. We will take a whole systems approach which will include a cross disciplinary team 
focussed on youth violence. More broadly across the council we are changing the way we work 
using a “One Coventry” approach. We know that Poverty and Inequalities are key drivers of 
violence, but we have been tackling this issue already. We are well established as a Marmot 
City (a cross partnership approach to tackling health inequalities) which gives us a solid 
foundation on which to continue to build partnership approac
[...]
zon Team.

o Secured substantial funding for the City (approx. £1million) from various sources including 
the West Midlands Police and Crime Commissioner and Central Government. Included in 
this has been the appointment of a Programme Manager to oversee delivery of the 
strategy within the City.

o Focussed operational policing towards violence and gang suppression activity
o Established schools’ interventions – for example the Mentoring Violence Prevention Work
o Delivered Summer diversionary activities

The West Mids PCC recently sent out a call for providers to bid into a fund which will 
provide activities for young people across the West Midlands during October half-term. 
Providers were able to bid for up to £5,000 to deliver activities in key crime hotspots 
across the West Midlands. 

The successful projects for Coventry are listed below:
 
Positive Youth Foundation & Short Football- Hillfields, Wood End & Bell Green  
Empowr-U- Joe Graham, Wood End, Hillfields
Coventry Boys and Girls Club- City Centre

3.6 Activities already taking place with schools:

 Secondary schools have well established panels, led by Head teachers.  These panels meet 6 
weekly and include professionals from the police and other relevant agencies to discuss families 
and incidents where there has been an incident of, or threat of, violent crime. The panels seek to 
support the schools and the police through the careful and appropriate sharing of information and 
the discussion around strategies to support vulnerable young people and their families. As a 
consequence, schools are also supported by initiatives such as police visits to school assemblies 
to reinforce key messages. They may also be supported by enhanced police presence at times of 
potential vulnerability. 

 Positive Youth Foundation have established a key educational program for Secondary school 
pupils called Staying Safe. They are also working on funding an increasing number of mentors 
who can work directly in schools with students who are at risk.

 Violent crime is a key agenda item on Secondary and Primary Heads meetings. On a regular basis 
information updates shared and there are discussions around what more can and should be done. 
An example of this was the recent discussion around the imminent arrival of the Knife Angel and 
how schools could access this and integrate it into their existing strategies in meaningful way. 
Schools are very keen to utilise opportunities that will have a lasting, positive impact and sharing 
their ideas and good practice is key.

 Workshops have begun to be offered to all schools, led by secondary colleagues, to educate them 
around violent crime directly from ex-gang members. These workshops are specifically focused 
around informing professionals around children of the background, context and themes that 
influence the actions of some young people. The emphasis is on violent crime as an epidemic, as 
opposed seeking to lay blame.

Page 11



4

 There are newly establish Primary Panels, Chaired by Heads and including the involvement of the 
Police and Early Help, to emulate the existing Secondary panels.  The same three geographical 
areas are the focus and Primary Heads have all signed up to attend. A Chair and Vice Chair has 
been identified for each panel, who will attend the next Secondary panel meetings to establish the 
protocol and join up the thinking. The first meetings ran in the summer term as a trial and were 
very successful. The main aim of the panel meetings is to share information between schools and 
the police in order to enable our schools to intervene swiftly and meaningfully where they can. 
They may be sharing information about families and about incidents in the area. There will be 
recommendations from the police around educating our younger pupils and Heads will be able to 
use their professional discernment to better equip children to stay safe. This will be mainly aimed 
at years 5 and 6.

· The details of these new panels have been shared with Special schools who are 
also attending.

· A working party of Primary Heads has been created to work to design resources that 
emulate the existing Secondary Staying Safe program. They have also discussed 
mentors in schools which could be explored with PYF moving forwards. Resources 
will be designed to be integrated within the new PSHE curriculum, to ensure that is 
represents a sustainable strategy at an appropriate level.

· Catch 22 works with specific targeted Primary schools on reducing the vulnerability 
of our younger children to violent crime and offers assemblies to Secondary schools 
and workshops for Special schools.

 The Magistrates in Schools project is supporting almost all Primary schools with a half day 
programme around justice and democracy, which also tackles elements such as knife crime 
directly. This is an established initiative aimed at year 6 pupils which has been built with school 
practitioners to ensure its relevance and suitability. Violent crime is discussed at the termly 
safeguarding reference Headteacher group, attended by Angie Bishop (safeguarding and LADO, 
CCC). This consequently relates to the multi-agency panel that she Chairs, where high level 
information about all known affected or potentially threatened children and young adults is shared 
in order to build a joint, effective response. These meetings are also attended by an Education 
representative, Jeannette Essex (SEND and safeguarding). 

4 The Public Health Approach to Knife Crime
4.1 The Partnership Board believes violence in the City should be approached as a public health issue, 

in that it has root causes, it can be treated but most importantly it can be prevented. Left untreated 
violence may spread. In effect we are treating violence like a disease. A disease will have clustering 
in certain areas, it will have common symptoms, and certain groups will be more susceptible. The 
most effective way of tackling disease is universal prevention. Whilst we cannot immunise our 
population against violence, we can build up community resilience over the long term by taking a 
multifaceted prevention approach. These steps are:

 Using data and intelligence to understand and identify the scale and scope of the problem 
 Quantifies the burden at population-level and identify inequalities and risks 
 Identifies and focusses on defined populations, who may share certain risks 
 Seeks evidence of effectiveness to tackle the problem 
 Generates both long-term and short-term solutions 
 Works with and for communities 
 Is not constrained by organisational or professional boundaries but seeks out system-wide 

solutions delivered through system leadership. 
 Scales up small interventions when evidence demonstrates success. 

Public Health models often talk about the different levels of prevention, in order to better explain the 
difference between the levels of prevention some examples of what would be classed as long, medium 
and short-term actions from a range of partners are given in the table.

Page 12



5

Primary Prevention (Long 
term) 

Secondary Prevention (medium 
term) 

Treatment (short term) 

Tackling health 
inequalities throughout Coventry 

Working with at risk individuals Supporting victims of violent 
crime (particularly involving 
Young People) 

Early years 
programmes provided through 
midwifery, nursery and family 
hubs 

Finding alternatives to school 
exclusion 

Supporting offenders involved in 
Urban Street Gangs, Violence 
and other criminal activity to 
make positive change

Parenting support programmes Dealing with ASB in local 
communities by engaging & 
empowering the community 

Zero tolerance to weapons 

 

5 Prevention
5.1 The Public Health Approach recognises that prevention begins at the earliest possible stage, with 

future parents. Drug and Alcohol Recovery, Mental Health and Domestic Abuse services all play an 
important part in this. Coventry City Council opera
[...]
med at catching offenders and safeguarding young people.

7.2 The map below (using police data) shows where violence is concentrated in the West Midlands. The 
darker the colour, the more incidents have been recorded.

Page 13



6

7.3 Data taken from Police.UK tells us:

Page 14



7

The police are committed to doing everything possible to play their part in tackling violence. The 
chairmanship of the CYVPPB is shared between the Police Commander and the Director of Public 
Health and Wellbeing. The Police have worked with the statutory and 3rd sector organisations to 
form a Youth Violence Reduction team (which sits within the Horizon team). This team which 
consists of a sergeant and a PC scan all reported crimes daily to ensure that incidents involving 
young people are identified and followed up. They are currently considering how the “drug market” is 
linked to offending in young people and looking at ways in which our commissioned drug and alcohol 
service may assist in providing valuable data to inform the picture in Coventry.

The Police are carrying out numerous activities which are currently being mapped against the draft 
strategy, some of these actions include:

 Two university interns will shortly be joining the police and will assist in researching 
strategies used elsewhere for tackling violence and how they might be deployed in 
Coventry.

Page 15



8

 The Youth Violence Reduction Team have 2 members of staff embedded within 4 family 
hubs (strategically covered the East and Central Coventry areas).

 Police have been in discussion with Trading Standards Colleagues about test purchasing 
knives in local businesses (to assess the risk of underage sales being made) and this will 
be supported by the police cadets. Discussions have also taken place with Coventry BID.

 The Active Citizen Fund is being used to support initiatives to engage communities 
around this agenda with projects such as “Fridays.”

 The Early Intervention Youth Fund and the Strengthening Families project has seen 
approximately 170 young people progress through the referral process. This has seen 
police intelligence systems interrogated and cross reference for knife possession and 
violence and fed back into Social Care teams.

 St. Giles Trust are delivering a project in Coventry Police Custody block for those who are 
under 25 years, arrested for violence/weapons offences.

8 Co-production with Young People 
Key to the successful delivery of the action plans supporting the strategy will be the involvement of 
young people. In the context of this strategy a young person is considered to be a person up to the 
age of 25. 

The board are currently considering the most appropriate way to involve young people across a 
whole range of ages, experiences and backgrounds so that they have their voices heard and co-
produce our response to this issue across the City going forward.

Mike O’ Hara, Police Commander
m.ohara@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk

Liz Gaulton, Director of Public Health and Wellbeing 
liz.gaulton@coventry.gov.uk 

John Gregg, Director of Children’s Services 
john.gregg@coventry.gov.uk

Kirston Nelson, Director of Education
kirston.nelson@coventry.gov.uk

Caroline Ryder, Programme Manager (WM Police & Coventry CC) 
caroline.ryder@coventry.gov.uk

Page 16

mailto:m.ohara@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk
mailto:liz.gaulton@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:john.gregg@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:kirston.nelson@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.ryder@coventry.gov.uk


P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Preventing Youth Crime Project Board
Manages externally funded initiatives. Identifies funding opportunities, 

co-ordinates applications for funding and oversees the successful 

delivery of  externally funded initiatives in the City with partners.

Coventry Youth Violence Prevention Partnership Board 
The Board brings together key stakeholders who will take a public health approach to tackling the impacts of violence 
experienced by you
[...]
Bus Transport To consider the planning, consultation and implementation of 
the changes to the bus routes in Coventry and the impact of 
those changes

Cllr O’Boyle, Cllr Welsh, 
Cllr P Akhtar
Colin Knight

City of Culture – security 
arrangements and 
emergency planning

As requested following their meeting on 16th October, the 
Committee wanted to look at security and emergency planning 
arrangements for the City of Culture 2021

Andy Williams
Cllr Duggins

City of Culture 2021 Following their meeting on the 16th October, the Committee 
requested regular updates on progress

Andy Williams
Cllr Duggins

2020-21 Selective and Additional 
Licensing

Following Scruco’s input into the consultation process, 
Members requested a progress 12 months following 
implementation.

Adrian Chowns
Cllr T Khan

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Keeping Young People Safe in Our City
	Keeping Young People Safe in Our City - Appendix A
	Keeping Young People Safe in Our City - Appendix B
	Keeping Young People Safe in Our City - Appendix C
	Keeping Young People Safe in Our City - Appendix D

	5 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2019/2020 and Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 6 November 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor R Brown (Chair)

 
Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor G Ridley
Councillor K Sandhu
Councillor R Singh

Other Members Present:-   Councillor P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities
Councillor G Duggins (Leader of the Council)
Councillor B Gittins (Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People)
Councillor P Seaman (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People)

Employees (by Directorate):

Place: 

People: 

Others Present:                     

Apologies:

S Bennett, G Holmes
   
L Gaulton, N Hart, K Nelson, G Quinton, C Ryder, R Wilshire 
   
Chief Superintendent M O’Hara
P Green, Headteacher, Lyng Hall
D Woodward, Catch 22
R Bhayat, Positive Youth Foundation

Councillors A Andrews, A S Khan 

Public Business

23. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of  disclosable pecuniary interests.

The Committee noted Councillor L Kelly’s involvement in matters relating to Minute 
26 below in her former role as the Assistant Police and Crime Commissioner.

24. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October, 2019 were agreed and signed as 
a true record.



– 2 –

Further to Minute 17 – “City of Culture 2021”, the Committee received an update in 
relation to outstanding actions, including the establishment of a City of Culture 
2021 Members Advisory Panel and visits to other Cities of Culture. 

25. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee agrees to exclude the 
press and public under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
relating to Minute 29 below headed ‘Keeping Young People Safe”’, on the 
grounds that the report involve the likely disclosure of information defined 
in Paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as it contains information relating 
to the investigation of a crime and in all circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

26. Keeping Young People Safe in Our City 

The Committee considered a Briefing Note on the city-wide approach being taken 
to keep young people safe in our City. Partners in Coventry held a summit to 
consider what could be done locally in January, 2019. It was noted that a further 
summit would be held in 2020.

The Briefing Note covered:-

 The Young Persons Violence Prevention Strategy
 The Public Health Approach
 Identifying Vulnerable Young People
 Projects, activities and partnerships and progress made
 The Police perspective
 Trend data

The Coventry Youth Violence Prevention Partnership Board (CYVPPB) was 
established in June 2019 and includes senior representatives from Policing, Public 
Health, Children’s Services, Adult Services, Education, Probation, City of Culture, 
Faith Groups and Youth Justice.  At its meeting in June 2019, the CYVPPB agreed 
to draft a multi-agency strategy using a public health approach to address the 
issue of youth violence in the City. The high-level Strategy was appended to the 
Briefing Note and was being presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board, the 
Police and Crime Board and both the Adults and Childrens Safeguarding Boards 
for consideration and endorsement.

The Strategy is based on taking a “public health approach” and is modelled on the 
Strategy produced by the West Midlands Violence Reduction Unit (WMVRU). The 
WMVRU has been set up by the West Midlands Police and Crime Commissioner 
as the successor to the West Midlands Violence Prevention Alliance. Supporting 
the CYVPPB are a Project Board and an Operation Group and their further roles 
were detailed in a further appendix to the Briefing Note. The Strategy is a 10 year 
Strategy and this emphasises the long-term commitment of the partnership and 
recognises that this issue cannot be resolved without a sustained long-term effort.



– 3 –

The Briefing Note detailed approach and progress against the following six key 
objectives in the Strategy:-

 Building Strong Foundations
 Primary prevention
 Secondary prevention
 Tertiary prevention
 Enforcement and Criminal Justice
 Attitudinal change using effective communication

The Committee noted that even though the strategy is still in draft, a great deal of 
work has already been undertaken to progress the short-term priorities identified, 
details of which were included in the Briefing Note. The West Midlands Police and 
Crime Commissioner recently sent out a call for providers to bid into a fund which 
will provide activities for young people across the West Midlands during October 
half term. Providers were able to bid for up to £5,000 to deliver activities in key 
crime hotspots across the West Midlands and the following three projects were 
successful for Coventry:-

 Positive Youth Foundation and Short Football – Hillfields, Wood End and 
Bell Green

 Empowr-U- Joe Graham, Wood End, Hillfields
 Coventry Boys and Girls Club – City Centre

Extensive activities have already taking place with schools including:-

 Secondary schools have well established Panels led by Head teachers 
which meet 6 weekly and include professionals from the police and other 
relevant agencies to discuss families and incidents where there has been 
an incident of, or threat of, violent crime. 

 Positive Youth Foundation have established a key educational program for 
Secondary school pupils called Staying Safe and they are also working on 
funding an increasing number of mentors who can work directly in schools 
with students who are at risk.

 Violent crime is a key agenda item on Secondary and Primary Heads 
meetings and there is regular information sharing updates about what more 
can be done.

 Workshops have begun to be offered to all schools, led by secondary staff 
to educate then around violent crime directly from ex-gang members.

 There are newly establish Primary Panels, chaired by Heads and including 
the involvement of the Police and Early Help to emulate the existing 
Secondary panels. The Briefing Note outlined work undertaken in this 
regard.

 The Magistrates in Schools project is supporting almost all Primary Schools 
with a half day programme around justice and democracy, which also 
tackles elements such as knife crime directly.



– 4 –

Details of the Public Health Approach to Knife Crime was also detailed in the 
Briefing Note. The Partnership Board believes that violence in the City should be 
approached as a public health issue in that it has root causes, it can be treated, 
but most importantly, like a disease, it can be prevented. The following steps to 
build community resilience over the long term by taking a multifaceted prevention 
approach were detailed:-

 Using data and intelligence to understand and identify the scale and 
scope of the problem

 Quantifying the burden at population-level and identifying inequalities 
and risks

 Identifying and focussing on defined populations, who may share 
certain risks

 Seeking evidence of effectiveness to tackle the problem
 Generating both long-term and short-term solutions
 Working with and for communities
 Not being constrained by organisational or professional boundaries 

but seeking out system-wide solution delivered through system 
leadership

 Scaling up small interventions when evidence demonstrates 
successes 

Taking this public health approach, the Briefing Note detailed primary prevention, 
secondary prevention and treatment actions from a range of partners., as well as 
prevention work which begins at the earliest possible stage with future parents. 
Details of work undertaken with Drug and Alcohol Recovery, Mental Health, 
Domestic Abuse Services and the City Council were highlighted. A large 
proportion of prevention is delivered through family hubs, where the delivery of 
early help services are centralised around a building. 

The Briefing Note also covered:-

 Identifying vulnerable young people, demographics and race data, projects, 
activities and partnerships

 The Police Perspective and Trend data
 Police activities which are currently being mapped against the draft strategy 

including:-
o Two university interns who will shortly be joining the Police and will 

assist in researching strategies used elsewhere for tackling violence 
to see if they can be deployed in Coventry

o The Youth Violence Reduction Team have 2 members of staff 
embedded within 4 family hubs

o Police have been in discussion with Trading Standards Colleagues 
about test purchasing knives in local businesses

o The Active Citizen Fund is being used to support initiatives to 
engage communities around this agenda

o The Early Intervention Youth Fund and the Strengthening Families 
project has seen approximately 170 young people progress through 
the referral process



– 5 –

o St Giles Trust are delivering a project in Coventry Police Custody 
block for those who are under 25 years and arrested for 
violence/weapons offences

The Committee noted that the key to the successful delivery of the actions plans 
supporting the strategy will be the involvement of young people (under 25) and  
that the Board is currently considering the most appropriate way to involve young 
people across a whole range of ages, experiences and backgrounds.

As well as the Briefing Note, the Committee received a comprehensive 
presentation at the meeting from representatives from West Midlands, Police, the 
Headteacher of Lyng Hall School, Catch 22 and Positive Youth Foundations as 
well as City Council officers from Public Health, Education, and Children Services. 
Further information was circulated in relation to:-

 Police data for crime/trends
 Funding secured from a variety of funding streams
 Trend data for permanent exclusions and supported transfers

The Committee ask questions and sought clarification on a number of issues 
including:-

 The impact resource issues have had on the problem and long term 
solutions in relation to this

 Demographic data
 The link between drug crime and an increase in knife crime and work 

being undertaken in this regard
 Whether a gendered approach is taken in relation to tackling the 

problem
 How duplication is avoided in the multi agency strategy
 Benchmarking data for the 10 year strategy
 Work being undertaken in schools including “social immunisation” in 

relation to providing appropriate information to all young people to 
stop preventable crime involvement

 Data ownership between all the partner organisations
 Work undertaken by volunteers

The Committee also received further confidential information in relation to this 
matter in the private part of the meeting (Minute 29 below refers)

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair, Councillor R Brown, thanked all of those 
present for their contributions to the meeting and commended all of the mutli 
agency work being carried out in this regard.

RESOLVED:-

(1) That, in light of the comprehensive and informative information provided, 
the Committee express their reassurance by all of the partnership work 
being undertaken in this regard. 



– 6 –

(2) That further consideration be given to this issue once appropriate data is 
available

(3) That the Committee recommend to the Coventry Youth Violence 
Prevention Partnership Board that:-

a. That the phase “Social Immunisation” in relation to proving 
appropriate information to all young people to stop preventable 
crime involvement be introduced into the Young Persons 
Violence Prevention Strategy

b. That the Strategy also include a gendered approach to 
interventions

27. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2019/2020 and 
Outstanding Issues 

The Committee considered their Work Programme for 2019/20. It was noted that 
an item on Buses would be included on the agenda for the meeting on 5 Febraury, 
2020 and that the items on Hate Crime and Domestic Violence would now be 
considered at the meeting on 25 March, 2020. 

28. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

PRIVATE BUSINESS

29. Keeping Young People Safe in Our City 

Further to Minute 27 above, the Committee received and discussed confidential 
information in relation to this matter. 

RESOLVED that the content of the information be noted. 

(Meeting closed at Time Not Specified)


